
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES CHANGE ORDERS

PROJECT CONTRACTOR CO#

CURRENT 

CONTRACT 

AMOUNT

CHANGE
REVISED 

AMOUNT
EXPLANATION (see attached)

SALES TAX 

SAVINGS *
**

Suncoast Technical College 

South Vertical Construction

Willis A. Smith 

Construciton, Inc.

10 $15,533,981.82 ($102,256.68) $15,431,725.14 DPO: Ferguson Enterprises  (Plumbing Materials) $5,835.28 R

Suncoast Technical College 

South Campus Sitework for the 

New Classroom Building and 

County Library

Willis A. Smith 

Construciton, Inc.

7 $3,767,467.76 $24,869.49 $3,792,337.25 Move sales tax savings for Change Orders #1 through #6 to project 

contingency line item.

$0.00 A

 Suncoast Technical College 

South Vertical Construction

Willis A. Smith 

Construciton, Inc.

11 $15,431,725.14 $47,613.01 $15,479,338.15 Move sales tax savings for Change Orders #1, #3, #4, & #5 to 

project contingency line item.

$0.00 A

Suncoast Technical College 

South Vertical Construction

Willis A. Smith 

Construciton, Inc.

12 $15,479,338.15 ($286,398.00) $15,192,940.15 DPO: Integrated Door Systems, Inc. $16,258.38 R

($316,172.18) TOTAL IN TAX SAVINGS:    $22,093.66

NOTE:  The  change orders (*identified above), for ratification, are the result of direct purchase of these items by the School Board to save sales tax.               **A=Approval; R=Ratification  

SUMMARY OF CONSTRUCTION SERVICES CHANGE ORDERS PRESENTED FOR APPROVAL AND/OR RATIFICATION AT THE 10/18/2016 SCHOOL BOARD MEETING



ITEM 1)

($102,256.68)

SUMMARY: ITEM 1) ($102,256.68)

($102,256.68)

Total Direct Material Purchase amount to date and as a % of original contract: $1,656,145.15 -10.37%

Total Tax Savings to date as a result of Direct Material Purchases: $99,818.71

Change Orders to date and as a % of original contract: $252,633.00 1.492%

SUBMITTED BY:

DEDUCT:

TOTAL COST: DEDUCT:

Sue Bouffard, Project Manager

If this is a Design/Build Contract, enter the revised total contract amount here:

Description: Deduct the cost of the plumbing materials supplied by Ferguson Enterprises, Inc.

This material will be direct purchased by the School Board of Sarasota County.

Reason for Change: This change order deletes the value of materials to be purchased directly by the

School Board from the construction contract. This allows the School Board to

realize a savings on these materials. A purchase order will be written directly to the

material supplier which will total the same amount as the change order less the

sales tax.  A sales tax savings of $5,835.28 will be realized.

Cost of Change: DEDUCT:

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

PROJECT NAME: 

SUNCOAST TECHNICAL COLLEGE SOUTH VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION

CHANGE ORDER NO.TEN (10)

BOARD DATE:

November 1, 2016

L:\Projects\Suncoast Technical College South (SCTI_South)-045\STC South North Port 4635\CHANGE ORDERS\Vertical Const COs\CO 10 Ferguson DPO

Sue Bouffard
Digitally signed by Sue Bouffard 
DN: cn=Sue Bouffard, o=SCSB, ou=CSD, 
email=sue.bouffard@sarasotacountysc
hools.net, c=US 
Date: 2016.09.30 08:38:43 -04'00' Mark D. Smith

Digitally signed by Mark D. Smith
DN: C=US, 
E=mark.smith@sarasotacountyschools.nent,
O=Sarasota County School Board, 
OU=Construction Services Department, 
CN=Mark D. Smith
Date: 2016.09.30 09:54:58-04'00'



9/30/2016

Mark D. Smith

Digitally signed by Mark D. Smith
DN: C=US, 
E=mark.smith@sarasotacountyschools.nent,
O=Sarasota County School Board, 
OU=Construction Services Department, 
CN=Mark D. Smith
Date: 2016.09.30 09:55:55-04'00'



ITEM 1)

$24,869.49

SUMMARY: ITEM 1) $24,869.49

$24,869.49

Total Direct Material Purchase amount to date and as a % of original contract: $412,419.75 0.00%

Total Tax Savings to date as a result of Direct Material Purchases: $24,869.49

Change Orders to date and as a % of original contract: $0.00 0.000%

SUBMITTED BY:

ADD:

TOTAL COST: ADD:

Sue Bouffard, Project Manager

If this is a Design/Build Contract, enter the revised total contract amount here:

Description:

Move sales tax savings for Change Orders #1 through #6 to project contingency line

item.

Reason for Change: This change order will add funds back into the project budget to cover unforseen

conditions and potential changes due to field conditions.

Cost of Change: ADD:

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

PROJECT NAME: 

SUNCOAST TECHNICAL COLLEGE SOUTH SITEWORK

CHANGE ORDER NO. SEVEN (7)

BOARD DATE:

November 1, 2016

L:\Projects\Suncoast Technical College South (SCTI_South)-045\STC South North Port 4635\CHANGE ORDERS\Site COs\CO 7 Tax Savings to Cont

Sue Bouffard
Digitally signed by Sue Bouffard 
DN: cn=Sue Bouffard, o=SCSB, ou=CSD, 
email=sue.bouffard@sarasotacountyschools.
net, c=US 
Date: 2016.10.12 09:33:53 -04'00' Mark D. Smith

Digitally signed by Mark D. Smith
DN: C=US, 
E=mark.smith@sarasotacountyschools.nent,
O=Sarasota County School Board, 
OU=Construction Services Department, 
CN=Mark D. Smith
Date: 2016.10.13 07:56:30-04'00'



Mark D. Smith

Digitally signed by Mark D. Smith
DN: C=US, 
E=mark.smith@sarasotacountyschools.nent,
O=Sarasota County School Board, 
OU=Construction Services Department, 
CN=Mark D. Smith
Date: 2016.10.13 07:56:52-04'00'



P
R

O
J
E

C
T

 N
A

M
E

C
h

a
n

g
e
 O

rd
e
r 

T
ra

c
k
in

g
 L

o
g

It
e

m
D

e
s
c
ri
p

ti
o

n
 o

f 
C

h
a

n
g

e
 O

rd
e

r

B
o
a
rd

A
p
p
ro

v
a
l

D
a
te

C
h
a
n
g
e
 O

rd
e
r 

A
m

o
u
n
t

T
o

ta
l 
C

.O
. 

A
m

n
t 

to
 D

a
te

R
e
v
is

e
d

C
o

n
tr

a
c
t 

A
m

n
t

%
 o

f 
O

ri
g
in

a
l

D
M

P
 C

h
a
n
g
e
 

O
rd

e
r 

A
m

o
u
n
t

D
M

P
 C

.O
. 

A
m

o
u

n
t 

to
 

D
a

te

D
M

P
 W

/O
 

S
A

L
E

S
 T

A
X

%
 o

f 
O

ri
g
in

a
l

S
a

le
s
 T

a
x
 

R
e
c
o
v
e
ry

4
,2

0
4
,7

5
7
.0

0

C
O

 #
0
1

A
tl
a
n
ti
c
 D

P
O

7
/1

9
/2

0
1
6

(1
2
5
,3

6
1
.2

6
)

(1
2
5
,3

6
1
.2

6
)

4
,0

7
9
,3

9
5
.7

4
-2

.9
8
%

(1
2
5
,3

6
1
.2

6
)

(1
2
5
,3

6
1
.2

6
)

1
1
8
,1

7
1
.0

0
2
.8

1
%

7
,1

9
0
.2

6

C
O

 #
0
2

F
e
rg

u
s
o
n
 D

P
O

7
/1

9
/1

6
(2

0
4
,2

9
2
.5

8
)

(3
2
9
,6

5
3
.8

4
)

3
,8

7
5
,1

0
3
.1

6
-7

.8
4
%

(2
0
4
,2

9
2
.5

8
)

(3
2
9
,6

5
3
.8

4
)

1
9
2
,6

8
1
.6

8
4
.7

2
%

1
1
,6

1
0
.9

0

C
O

 #
0

3
D

a
ta

 F
lo

w
 S

y
s
te

m
s
 D

P
O

7
/1

9
/1

6
(1

8
,3

6
5
.7

4
)

(3
4
8
,0

1
9
.5

8
)

3
,8

5
6
,7

3
7
.4

2
-8

.2
8
%

(1
8
,3

6
5
.7

4
)

(3
4
8
,0

1
9
.5

8
)

1
7
,2

7
9
.0

0
0
.4

5
%

1
,0

8
6
.7

4

C
O

 #
0

4
X

y
le

m
 W

a
te

r 
S

o
lu

ti
o

n
s
 D

P
O

7
/1

9
/1

6
(4

6
,2

9
4
.0

0
)

(3
9
4
,3

1
3
.5

8
)

3
,8

1
0
,4

4
3
.4

2
-9

.3
8
%

(4
6
,2

9
4
.0

0
)

(3
9
4
,3

1
3
.5

8
)

4
3
,7

4
5
.0

0
1
.1

3
%

2
,5

4
9
.0

0

C
O

 #
0

5
F

o
rt

e
rr

a
 D

P
O

9
/2

0
/1

6
(6

1
,3

4
1
.4

0
)

(4
5
5
,6

5
4
.9

8
)

3
,7

4
9
,1

0
2
.0

2
-1

0
.8

4
%

(6
1
,3

4
1
.4

0
)

(4
5
5
,6

5
4
.9

8
)

5
7
,8

2
2
.0

8
1
.5

2
%

3
,5

1
9
.3

2

C
O

 #
0
6

R
e
v
e
rs

e
 C

O
 #

3
9
/2

0
/1

6
1
8
,3

6
5
.7

4
(4

3
7
,2

8
9
.2

4
)

3
,7

6
7
,4

6
7
.7

6
-1

0
.4

0
%

1
8
,3

6
5
.7

4
(4

3
7
,2

8
9
.2

4
)

(1
7
,2

7
9
.0

0
)

-0
.4

6
%

(1
,0

8
6
.7

4
)

O
ri
g
in

a
l 
C

o
n
tr

a
c
t 

A
m

o
u
n
t

L
:\

P
ro

je
c
ts

\S
u

n
c
o

a
s
t 

T
e

c
h

n
ic

a
l 
C

o
lle

g
e

 S
o

u
th

 (
S

C
T

I_
S

o
u

th
)-

0
4

5
\S

T
C

 S
o

u
th

 N
o

rt
h

 P
o

rt
 4

6
3

5
\C

H
A

N
G

E
 O

R
D

E
R

S
\S

it
e

 C
O

s
\C

O
 T

ra
c
k
in

g
 L

o
g

 S
it
e
w

o
rk

 6
-7

-1
6

P
a
g
e
 1

 o
f 

1

$
2
4
,8

6
9
.4

9



ITEM 1)

$47,613.01

SUMMARY: ITEM 1) $47,613.01

$47,613.01

Total Direct Material Purchase amount to date and as a % of original contract: $1,656,145.15 -10.37%

Total Tax Savings to date as a result of Direct Material Purchases: $99,818.71

Change Orders to date and as a % of original contract: $252,633.00 1.492%

SUBMITTED BY:

ADD:

TOTAL COST: ADD:

Sue Bouffard, Project Manager

If this is a Design/Build Contract, enter the revised total contract amount here:

Description: Move sales tax savings for Change Orders #1, #3, #4 & #5 to project contingency

line item.

Reason for Change: This change order will add funds back into the project budget to cover unforseen

conditions and potential changes due to field conditions.

Cost of Change: ADD:

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

PROJECT NAME: 

SUNCOAST TECHNICAL COLLEGE SOUTH VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION

CHANGE ORDER NO. ELEVEN (11)

BOARD DATE:

November 1, 2016

L:\Projects\Suncoast Technical College South (SCTI_South)-045\STC South North Port 4635\CHANGE ORDERS\Vertical Const COs\CO 11 Tax Savings to Cont

Sue Bouffard
Digitally signed by Sue Bouffard 
DN: cn=Sue Bouffard, o=SCSB, ou=CSD, 
email=sue.bouffard@sarasotacountyscho
ols.net, c=US 
Date: 2016.10.12 09:27:52 -04'00' Mark D. Smith

Digitally signed by Mark D. Smith
DN: C=US, 
E=mark.smith@sarasotacountyschools.nent,
O=Sarasota County School Board, 
OU=Construction Services Department, 
CN=Mark D. Smith
Date: 2016.10.13 07:53:01-04'00'



Mark D. Smith

Digitally signed by Mark D. Smith
DN: C=US, 
E=mark.smith@sarasotacountyschools.nent,
O=Sarasota County School Board, 
OU=Construction Services Department, 
CN=Mark D. Smith
Date: 2016.10.13 07:53:20-04'00'



S
U

N
C

O
A

S
T

 T
E

C
H

N
IC

A
L

 C
O

L
L

E
G

E
 N

O
R

T
H

 P
O

R
T

C
h

a
n

g
e
 O

rd
e
r 

T
ra

c
k
in

g
 L

o
g

It
e

m
D

e
s
c
ri
p

ti
o

n
 o

f 
C

h
a

n
g

e
 O

rd
e

r

B
o
a
rd

A
p
p
ro

v
a
l

D
a
te

C
h
a
n
g
e
 O

rd
e
r 

A
m

o
u
n
t

T
o

ta
l 
C

.O
. 

A
m

n
t 

to
 D

a
te

R
e
v
is

e
d

C
o

n
tr

a
c
t 

A
m

n
t

%
 o

f 
O

ri
g
in

a
l

D
M

P
 C

h
a
n
g
e
 

O
rd

e
r 

A
m

o
u
n
t

D
M

P
 C

.O
. 

A
m

o
u

n
t 

to
 

D
a

te

D
M

P
 W

/O
 

S
A

L
E

S
 T

A
X

%
 o

f 
O

ri
g
in

a
l

S
a

le
s
 T

a
x
 

R
e
c
o
v
e
ry

1
6
,9

3
5
,0

5
6
.0

0

C
O

 #
0
1

C
o
m

m
e
rc

ia
l 
M

e
ta

ls
 D

M
P

9
/2

0
/2

0
1
6

(8
8
,5

1
0
.1

8
)

(8
8
,5

1
0
.1

8
)

1
6
,8

4
6
,5

4
5
.8

2
-0

.5
2
%

(8
8
,5

1
0
.1

8
)

(8
8
,5

1
0
.1

8
)

8
3
,4

5
3
.0

0
0
.4

9
%

5
,0

5
7
.1

8

C
O

 #
0
2

A
d
d
 I

c
e
 S

to
ra

g
e

9
/2

0
/2

0
1
6

2
5
2
,6

3
3
.0

0
1
6
4
,1

2
2
.8

2
1
7
,0

9
9
,1

7
8
.8

2
0
.9

7
%

0
.0

0
(8

8
,5

1
0
.1

8
)

0
.0

0
0
.0

0
%

0
.0

0

C
O

 #
0
3

A
rg

o
s
 D

M
P

9
/2

0
/2

0
1
6

(3
5
8
,4

8
0
.2

6
)

(1
9
4
,3

5
7
.4

4
)

1
6
,7

4
0
,6

9
8
.5

6
-1

.1
5
%

(3
5
8
,4

8
0
.2

6
)

(4
4
6
,9

9
0
.4

4
)

3
3
8
,1

4
1
.7

5
1
.9

8
%

2
0
,3

3
8
.5

1

C
O

 #
0
4

N
e
w

 M
ill

e
n
iu

m
 D

M
P

9
/2

0
/2

0
1
6

(1
8
0
,1

3
0
.2

2
)

(3
7
4
,4

8
7
.6

6
)

1
6
,5

6
0
,5

6
8
.3

4
-2

.2
1
%

(1
8
0
,1

3
0
.2

2
)

(6
2
7
,1

2
0
.6

6
)

1
6
9
,8

8
7
.0

0
1
.0

1
%

1
0
,2

4
3
.2

2

C
O

 #
0
5

S
u
n
c
o
a
s
t 

D
M

P
1
0
/4

/2
0
1
6

(2
1
0
,7

0
9
.1

0
)

(5
8
5
,1

9
6
.7

6
)

1
6
,3

4
9
,8

5
9
.2

4
-3

.4
6
%

(2
1
0
,7

0
9
.1

0
)

(8
3
7
,8

2
9
.7

6
)

1
9
8
,7

3
5
.0

0
1
.2

0
%

1
1
,9

7
4
.1

0

O
ri
g
in

a
l 
C

o
n
tr

a
c
t 

A
m

o
u
n
t

L
:\

P
ro

je
c
ts

\S
u

n
c
o

a
s
t 

T
e

c
h

n
ic

a
l 
C

o
lle

g
e

 S
o

u
th

 (
S

C
T

I_
S

o
u

th
)-

0
4

5
\S

T
C

 S
o

u
th

 N
o

rt
h

 P
o

rt
 4

6
3

5
\C

H
A

N
G

E
 O

R
D

E
R

S
\V

e
rt

ic
a

l 
C

o
n

s
t 

C
O

s
\C

O
 T

ra
c
k
in

g
 L

o
g
 V

e
rt

ic
a
l 
C

o
n
s
t 

8
-1

5
-1

6
P

a
g
e
 1

 o
f 

1

$
4
7
,6

1
3
.0

1



ITEM 1)

($286,398.00)

SUMMARY: ITEM 1) ($286,398.00)

($286,398.00)

Total Direct Material Purchase amount to date and as a % of original contract: $1,926,284.77 -12.06%

Total Tax Savings to date as a result of Direct Material Purchases: $116,077.09

Change Orders to date and as a % of original contract: $300,246.01 1.773%

SUBMITTED BY:

DEDUCT:

TOTAL COST: DEDUCT:

Sue Bouffard, Project Manager

If this is a Design/Build Contract, enter the revised total contract amount here:

Description: Deduct the cost of the door and hardware materials supplied by Integrated Door

Systems, Inc. This material will be direct purchased by the School Board of

Sarasota County.

Reason for Change: This change order deletes the value of materials to be purchased directly by the

School Board from the construction contract. This allows the School Board to

realize a savings on these materials. A purchase order will be written directly to the

material supplier which will total the same amount as the change order less the

sales tax.  A sales tax savings of $16,258.38 will be realized.

Cost of Change: DEDUCT:

November 1, 2016

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

PROJECT NAME: 

SUNCOAST TECHNICAL COLLEGE SOUTH VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION

CHANGE ORDER NO.TWELVE (12)

BOARD DATE:

L:\Projects\Suncoast Technical College South (SCTI_South)-045\STC South North Port 4635\CHANGE ORDERS\Vertical Const COs\CO 12 Integrated Door DPO

Sue Bouffard
Digitally signed by Sue Bouffard 
DN: cn=Sue Bouffard, o=SCSB, ou=CSD, 
email=sue.bouffard@sarasotacountysch
ools.net, c=US 
Date: 2016.10.12 09:38:09 -04'00' Mark D. Smith

Digitally signed by Mark D. Smith
DN: C=US, 
E=mark.smith@sarasotacountyschools.nent,
O=Sarasota County School Board, 
OU=Construction Services Department, 
CN=Mark D. Smith
Date: 2016.10.13 07:58:50-04'00'



Mark D. Smith

Digitally signed by Mark D. Smith
DN: C=US, 
E=mark.smith@sarasotacountyschools.nent,
O=Sarasota County School Board, 
OU=Construction Services Department, 
CN=Mark D. Smith
Date: 2016.10.13 07:59:11-04'00'




